
1980      ALL AMERICAN’S 
 
 
Smallbore Rifle First Team 
 
Name     School 
John Akemon III  East Tennessee State University 
John Duus   East Tennessee State University 
Kurt H. Fitz-Randolph  Tennessee Technological University 
Roderick M. Fitz-Randolph Jr.  Tennessee Technological University 
Timothy P. O’Daily  East Tennessee State University 
Elaine S. Proffitt   Tennessee Technological University 
Scott A. Ralston   Tennessee Technological University 
John Rost   West Virginia State University 
Matthew R. Stark  Tennessee Technological University 
Stefan T. Thynell  West Virginia University 
 
Smallbore Rifle Second Team 
 
Name     School  
Ethel-Ann Alves   East Tennessee State University 
Mark A. Del Cotto  Murray State University 
Daniel J. Durban  Eastern Kentucky University 
Mark L. Fox   Tennessee Technological University 
Marie A. Miller   East Tennessee State University 
Jens H.S. Nygaard  West Virginia University 
Gloria K. Parmentier  East Tennessee State University 
Mark W. Rabenstein  Murray State College 
Timothy P. Rennie  West Virginia University 
Mary Anne Schweitzer  Murray State University 
 
Smallbore Rifle Honorable Mention 
 
Name     School  
Wayne F. Dellinger  Tennessee Technological University 
James W. Hudson  U.S. Naval Academy 
Mary L. Koeckert  Western Kentucky University 
Michelle Stamates  West Virginia University 
Marshall A. Wencl  U.S. Naval Academy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1980      ALL AMERICAN’S 
 
 
Air Rifle First Team 
 
Name     School 
John Akemon III  East Tennessee State University 
Ethel-Ann Alves   East Tennessee State University 
John Duus   East Tennessee State University 
Kurt H. Fitz-Randolph  Tennessee Technological University 
Roderick M. Fitz-Randolph Jr.  Tennessee Technological University 
Gloria K. Parmentier  East Tennessee State University 
Scott A. Ralston   Tennessee Technological University 
John Rost   West Virginia State University 
Matthew R. Stark  Tennessee Technological University 
Stefan T. Thynell  West Virginia University 
 
Air Rifle Second Team 
 
Name     School  
Hank J. Brancaccio  East Tennessee State University 
James W. Hudson  U.S. Naval Academy 
Joyce A. Laubenheimer  Western Kentucky University 
Barbara Sue Mann  Texas Christian University 
Marie A. Miller   East Tennessee State University    
Jens H.S. Nygaard  West Virginia University 
Timothy P. O’Daily  East Tennessee State University 
Elaine S. Proffitt   Tennessee Technological University 
Mark W. Rabenstein  Murray State College 
Michelle Stamates  West Virginia University 
 
Air Rifle Honorable Mention 
 
Name     School 
Wayne F. Dellinger  Tennessee Technological University 
Daniel J. Durban  Eastern Kentucky University 
Susan D. Floer   Eastern Kentucky University 
Scott C. Lewandowski  Murray State College 
Wendy S. Warner  Texas Christian University 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1980      ALL AMERICAN’S 
 
 
Pistol First Team 
 
Name     School 
Peter D. Achor   U.S. Naval Academy 
Douglas J. Dinon  U.S. Military Academy 
Miles E. Hale   U.S. Naval Academy 
Ronald L. Humphreys  U.S. Military Academy 
Steven L. Kent   U.S. Military Academy 
David M. Lee   U.S. Military Academy 
Duane R. Nesset  U.S. Military Academy 
Bernt L. Oydna   U.S. Naval Academy 
Timothy L. Westfall  University of Virginia 
Robert V. White   Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1980      ALL AMERICAN’S 
 
 
Air Pistol First Team 
 
Name     School 
Timothy L. Westfall  University of Virginia 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


